

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4951-4952 OF 2002

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

GOVIND BALLABH

Respondent(s)

Date: 09/04/2008 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Alka Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Jain, Adv.  
Mrs. Jyoti Chahar, Adv.  
Mr. Jagbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-In-Person (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the appellant at great length, since the respondent has now retired from service, these appeals have become infructuous and are, accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous.

The question of law, if any, is left open.

( Ravi P. Verma )  
Court Master

( Anand Singh )  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4951-4952 OF 2002

UNION OF INDIA

.....APPELLANT(S)

Versus

GOVIND BALLABH

.....RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the appellant at great length, since the respondent has now retired from service, these appeals have

become infructuous and are, accordingly, dismissed as having become  
infructuous.

The question of law, if any, is left open.

.....J.  
( H.K. SEMA )

New Delhi;  
April 09, 2008.

.....J.  
( MARKANDEY KATJU )